

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On )	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly )	(Consolidated)
Situated, )	
	) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff, )	
	) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs. )	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
	)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et )	
al., )	
	)
Defendants. )	
_____ )	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE CLASS' OBJECTION TO MAGISTRATE  
JUDGE'S JUNE 15, 2006 ORDER ON POST-CLASS PERIOD DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION .....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF REQUESTED DISCOVERY .....	4
A. Predatory Lending Practices .....	4
B. Reaging, Credit Quality and Credit Loss Reserves .....	5
C. Committee Materials .....	5
V. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
VI. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The June 15 Order Is Contrary to Established Legal Authority Holding That Post-Class Period Evidence Is Relevant to Prove Intent and Materiality .....	6
B. The Magistrate’s Repeated Reliance on Four Million Pages of Documents Already Produced to Show Burden Overlooks Critical Facts Weighing in Favor of the Necessity of this Relevant Evidence .....	10
1. A Voluminous Production of Unusable Documents Does Not Outweigh the Class’ Need for Relevant Documents .....	10
2. Defendants Have Not Produced Documents Responsive to the Requests at Issue Here .....	11
3. The Magnitude of the Fraud and the Lengthy Class Period Will Invariably Result in Voluminous Discovery .....	12
4. The Scope of the Class’ Request for Post-Class Period Discovery Is Reasonable and Outweighs Burden .....	13
VII. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dura Pharms, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	8
<i>In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master Docket 3-85-1341, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16829 (D. Minn. Dec. 10, 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 3-85 CIV 1341, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18603 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 1988) .....	7
<i>In re Dura Pharms, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil No. 99cv0151-L(NLS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41193 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>In re Seagate Tech. II Sec. Litigation</i> , No. C-89-2493 (A)-VRW, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18065 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 1993) .....	14
<i>Michaels v. Michaels</i> , 767 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Quintel Corp., N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 797 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	8
<i>Raymond v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 03 C 4509, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8083 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2004) .....	2
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Stabilus, Division of Fichtel &amp; Sachs Industrial, Inc. v. Haynsworth, Baldwin, Johnson &amp; Greaves, P.A.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 258 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State Teachers Retirement Board v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1268 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	9, 14
<i>In re TCW/DW N. America Government Income Trust Sec. Litigation</i> , 941 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 594 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	8

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §72(a) .....	1, 2
